balance. Ind AS 101 requires the above requirement to be followed prospectively from the date of transition.

160 | Annual report & Financial Statements of the year 2016-17

GATEWAY DISTRIPARKS LIMITED | FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

   (All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Consequently, the group has applied the above requirement prospectively.”

A.2.4 Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior periods. The following tables represent

the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Particulars Notes to fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1, 14 91,074.30 (69,106.68) 21,967.62

Capital work-in-progress 9, 14 2,972.34 (2,963.48) 8.86

Goodwill on consolidation 14 3,167.35 (756.58) 2,410.77

Other Intangible Assets 2, 14 5,397.37 (5,395.70) 1.67

Other intangible assets under development 13.48 – 13.48

Equity Investments in Joint Ventures and Associates 3, 14 14,428.55 36,767.69 51,196.24

Financial assets

i . Investments 14 – 13,902.65 13,902.65

ii. Other fi nancial assets 12, 14 2,452.57 (336.49) 2,116.08

Current tax assets (net) 14 1,087.40 (247.93) 839.47

Deferred tax assets 8, 14 2,601.43 (2,601.43) –

Other non-current assets 5, 12, 14 2,220.37 3,403.96 5,624.33

Total non-current assets 125,415.16 (27,333.99) 98,081.17

Current assets

Financial assets

i . Investments 14 8,100.00 (8,100.00) –

ii. Trade receivables 14 10,638.91 (7,137.45) 3,501.46

iii. Cash and cash equivalents 14 4,155.17 (785.45) 3,369.72

iv. Bank balances other than (ii) above 14 3,352.52 (650.76) 2,701.76

v. Other fi nancial assets 14 308.02 (132.18) 175.84

Other current assets 4,14 1,278.81 (487.91) 790.90

Assets classifi ed as held for sale 6 1,183.39 – 1,183.39

Total current assets 29,016.82 (17,293.75) 11,723.07

Total assets 154,431.98 (44,627.74) 109,804.24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 10,872.80 – 10,872.80

Other equity 3, 7, 8, 12, 13 & 14 81,455.84 6,571.61 88,027.45

Equity attributable to owners 92,328.64 6,571.61 98,900.25

Non-controlling interests 14, 15 32,174.27 (31,245.91) 928.36

Total equity 124,502.91 (24,674.30) 99,828.61

Annual report & Financial Statements of the year 2016-17 | 161

GATEWAY DISTRIPARKS LIMITED | FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

   (All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes to fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 14, 15 13,658.69 (8,459.33) 5,199.36

Employee Benefi t Obligations 14 717.23 (405.12) 312.11

Provisions 156.05 – 156.05

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 8, 14 – 10.16 10.16

Total non-current liabilities 14,531.97 (8,854.29) 5,677.68

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 14 644.49 (644.49) –

ii. Trade payables 14 3,618.75 (2,558.60) 1,060.15

iii. Other fi nancial liabilities 14 10,007.67 (7,380.71) 2,626.96

Employee Benefi t Obligations 14 536.46 (195.52) 340.94

Provisions 3.85 – 3.85

Other current liabilities 14 585.88 (319.83) 266.05

Total current liabilities 15,397.10 (11,099.15) 4,297.95

Total liabilities 29,929.07 (19,953.44) 9,975.63

TOTAL 154,431.98 (44,627.74) 109,804.24

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Particulars Notes to fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,14 90,505.59 (68,883.03) 21,622.56

Capital work-in-progress 14 7,426.74 (5,543.12) 1,883.62

Goodwill on consolidation 14 3,167.35 (756.58) 2,410.77

Other Intangible Assets 2, 14 5,144.46 (5,064.27) 80.19

Equity Investments in Joint Ventures and Associates 2, 14 14,921.90 36,212.75 51,134.65

Financial assets

i . Investments 14 – 14,806.32 14,806.32

ii. Other fi nancial assets 14 3,219.24 (920.19) 2,299.05

Current tax assets (net) 14 1,411.72 (416.24) 995.48

Deferred tax assets (net) 8, 14 1,981.27 (723.45) 1,257.82

Other non-current assets 5, 14 2,746.63 3,270.04 6,016.67

Total non-current assets 130,524.90 (28,017.77) 102,507.13

Current assets

Financial assets

i . Investments 3, 14 15,309.21 (13,804.93) 1,504.28

ii. Trade receivables 14 10,258.22 (6,020.63) 4,237.59

iii. Cash and cash equivalents 14 1,744.66 (773.31) 971.35

iv. Bank balances other than (ii) above 14 1,380.71 (73.55) 1,307.16

v. Other fi nancial assets 14 406.12 (209.98) 196.14

Other current assets 4, 14 1,635.81 (612.14) 1,023.67

Total current assets 30,734.73 (21,494.54) 9,240.19

Total assets 161,259.63 (49,512.31) 111,747.32

162 | Annual report & Financial Statements of the year 2016-17

GATEWAY DISTRIPARKS LIMITED | FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

   (All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes to fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 10,872.80 – 10,872.80

Other equity 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13 & 14 83,258.79 7,762.78 91,021.57

Equity attributable to owners 94,131.59 7,762.78 101,894.37

Non-controlling interests 14, 15 32,336.24 (31,470.77) 865.47

Total equity 126,467.83 (23,707.99) 102,759.84

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 14, 15 19,360.96 (14,949.57) 4,411.39

Employee Benefi t Obligations 14 627.46 (324.82) 302.64

Provisions 156.05 – 156.05

Total non-current liabilities 20,144.47 (15,274.39) 4,870.08

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Trade payables 14 4,246.96 (2,628.39) 1,618.57

ii. Other fi nancial liabilities 14 8,637.64 (6,967.84) 1,669.80

Employee Benefi t Obligations 14 944.79 (473.90) 470.89

Other current liabilities 14 817.94 (459.80) 358.14

Total current liabilities 14,647.33 (10,529.93) 4,117.40

Total liabilities 34,791.80 (25,804.32) 8,987.48

TOTAL 161,259.63 (49,512.31) 111,747.32

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

Particulars Notes to

fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations

Revenue from operations 14 111,832.58 (73,041.17) 38,791.41

Other income 3, 13, 14 1,950.93 (262.02) 1,688.91

Total Income 113,783.51 (73,303.19) 40,480.32

Expenses

Operating expenses 2,14 74,410.42 (51,942.70) 22,467.72

Employee benefi t expense 11, 14 3,918.26 (2,169.85) 1,748.41

Finance costs 9, 14 1,842.14 (1,353.34) 488.80

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,2,14 8,048.96 (5,297.09) 2,751.87

Other expenses 1, 14 8,621.67 (4,235.64) 4,386.04

Total expenses 96,841.45 (64,998.62) 31,842.84

Profi t before exceptional items, share of net profi ts of investments

accounted for using equity method and tax

16,942.06 (8,304.57) 8,637.48

Share of net profi ts of investments accounted for using equity method 14 829.62 2,551.36 3,380.98

Annual report & Financial Statements of the year 2016-17 | 163

GATEWAY DISTRIPARKS LIMITED | FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

   (All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes to

fi rst-time

adoption

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Exceptional items 14 – 3,200.32 3,200.32

Profi t before tax from continuing operations 17,771.68 (2,552.89) 15,218.78

Income tax expense

-Current tax 14 6,086.23 (1,849.59) 4,236.64

-Deferred tax 8, 11, 14 620.16 (1,890.81) (1,270.65)

Total tax expense 6,706.39 (3,740.40) 2,965.99

Profi t for the Year 11,065.28 1,187.51 12,252.79

Other comprehensive income 11 – 8.14 8.14

Tax on above 11 – (2.68) (2.68)

Minority Interest 14 (101.97) 101.97 –

Total comprehensive income for the year 10,963.31 1,294.94 12,258.25

* The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Particulars Notes to

fi rst time

adoption

31 March

2016

1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 94,131.59 92,328.64

Adjustments

Impact of Premium receivable on redemption and unwinding of discount on investment

measured at amortized cost

13 4,338.82 3,436.08

Effect of measuring investment at fair value through Profi t & Loss 3 4.28 –

Impact of unwinding of discount of security deposit measured at amortized cost 12 (1.61) (1.57)

[…]

Particulars Notes to

fi rst time

adoption

31 March

2016

Profi t after tax as per previous GAAP 10,963.31

Adjustments:

Impact of Premium receivable on redemption and unwinding of discount on investment measured at

amortized cost

13 902.74

Effect of measuring investment at fair value through Profi t & Loss 3 4.28

Impact of unwinding of discount of security deposit measured at amortized cost 12 (0.04)

Remeasurement of post employment benefi t obligations transferred to Other Comprehensive Income 10 (5.96)

Interest Cost on general borrowing pertaining to qualifying assets Capitalized 9 104.60

Impact of change in classifi cation of entities from subsidiary under previous GAAP to Joint Venture under

IND AS

14 (211.68)

Impact of IND AS adjustment on Share of net profi t of associates 3 (2.21)

Deferred tax impact on IND AS adjustments 8 567.46

Others (69.71)

Total adjustments 1,289.48

Profi t after tax as per Ind AS 12,252.79

Other comprehensive income 5.46

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 12,258.25

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash fl ows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars Notes Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash fl ow from operating activities 14 20,496.87 (15,109.35) 5,387.52

Net cash fl ow from investing activities 9, 14 (15,617.52) 19,264.14 3,646.62

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities 9, 14 (7,289.85) (4,142.66) (11,432.51)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,410.50) 12.13 (2,398.37)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 14 4,155.17 (785.45) 3,369.72

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 1,744.67 (773.32) 971.35

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of consolidated statement of cash fl ows under Ind AS

Particulars 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 1,744.67 4,155.17

Joint venture - equity accounting (773.32) (785.45)

"Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of“statement of cash fl ows" 971.35 3,369.72

C: Notes to fi rst-time adoption:

Note 1: Property, plant and equipment

Under the previous GAAP, upfront leasehold land premium was presented as part of Property, plant and equipment. Under Ind AS, this is shown

under other non-current assets as prepaid expenses, with the current portion shown under current assets. Accordingly, the depreciation